Kemess is expected to provide consistent employment to more than 700 workers and increase business
opportunities for First Nations, surrounding communities, and the province, representing a significant economic
driver for northern communities in British Columbia.

Sensitivity Analysis

The PEA highlights Kemess’s strong economics, supported by an integrated development strategy and
disciplined capital investment. Kemess’s after-tax NPV5% is approximately $1.1 billion, based on long-term gold
and copper price assumptions of $3,000 per ounce and $4.50 per pound, respectively. The scale of the mineral
endowment included in the PEA, with over 2.3 million ounces of contained gold and 851 million pounds of
contained copper, together with the long-life production profile, provides Kemess with strong leverage to rising
metal prices, with further upside potential as ongoing exploration advances resource growth. At spot commodity
prices of approximately $4,500 per ounce of gold and $6.00 per pound of copper, the after-tax NPV5% increases
to approximately $2.8 billion. The sensitivities to commodity prices and input costs are illustrated in the tables
below.

9

Kemess PEA After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivities ($M)

 -10% -5% PEA(1) 5% 10%

Gold Price 848 971 1,094 1,216 1,338

Copper Price 958 1,026 1,094 1,161 1,229

Canadian Dollar 782 946 1,094 1,226 1,346

Capital Costs 941 1,017 1,094 1,170 1,246

Operating Costs 903 999 1,094 1,188 1,283

(1) PEA economics are based on long-term commodity prices of $3,000/oz gold and $4.50/lb copper. USD/CAD exchange rate assumptions
are $1.38:1.

Kemess PEA After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Long-Term Gold Price ($M)

Gold Price ($/oz)

$2,000 $2,500 $3,000(1)

(PEA)
$4,000 $5,000

NPV5%  262 683 1,094 1,905 2,712

(1) PEA economics are based on long-term commodity prices of $3,000/oz gold and $4.50/lb copper. USD/CAD exchange rate assumptions
are $1.38:1.

Kemess PEA After-Tax NPV5% Sensitivity to Long-Term Copper Price ($M)

Copper Price ($/lb)

$3.50 $4.00
$4.50(1)

(PEA)
$5.50 $6.50

NPV5%  792 943 1,094 1,394 1,692

(1) PEA economics are based on long-term commodity prices of $3,000/oz gold and $4.50/lb copper. USD/CAD exchange rate assumptions
are $1.38:1.

10

Kemess PEA LOM Summary

(1) Silver revenues include impact from the Kemess stream arrangement with Triple Flag Precious Metals Corp. (“Triple Flag”).
(2) Unit cost LOM average. Open pit mining costs refer to open pit unit cost per tonne mined. Underground mining costs refer to underground unit cost per tonne mined. Milling and G&A costs refer to respective unit cost per
tonne of ore milled.
(3) Selling and marketing costs include ocean freight.
(4) NPV @ 5% includes a $69 million incremental closure benefit.
“Mt” refers to millions of tonnes; “koz” to thousands of ounces; “Mlb” to millions of pounds; and “kdmt” to thousands of dry metric tonnes. NOTE: Totals may not add due to rounding.